                                                                    August 25, 1997

James Sutton

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello, Mueller & Naylor, LLP

591 Redwood Highway, #4000

Mill Valley, California  94941

 Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         Our File No. I-97-376
Dear Mr. Sutton:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the California Republican Party regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request is general in nature, we are treating it as one for informal assistance pursuant to regulation 18329(c).

Specifically, you want to know whether Proposition 208 changed the Commission’s advice in the Fogarty Advice Letter, No.  A-96-028.  In that letter, the Commission advised the AFL-CIO that the purchase of advertisement space for fair market value in a booklet distributed by the Orange County Democratic Party at its yearly convention was not a contribution to the Democratic Party.

The Commission’s conclusion was based on the term “contribution” as defined in the Act.  Section 82015 provides that a payment made in exchange for full and adequate consideration is not a contribution.  Because the union received full and adequate consideration in the form of advertisement space, the payment to the Democratic Party did not constitute a contribution.  (See also Robeck Advice Letter, No. A-89-489.)  

Proposition 208 amended various provisions of the Act.  However, the initiative did not modify the definition of contribution.  Moreover, section 85202 provides that the definitions enumerated in the Act will govern the interpretation of the provisions of Proposition 208.  Thus, Proposition 208 did not alter the Commission’s conclusion in the Fogarty advice letter.

Please note, however, the Commission’s conclusion in the Fogarty advice letter is limited to its facts.  The facts in that letter involved the long tradition of selling advertisement space in a party convention booklet and the Commission advised on the issue of disclosure only.  At the time the letter was issued, there were no contribution limits in effect.  Because the Commission cannot condone the circumvention of contribution limits to political party committees, please be aware that determinations on each specific factual situation will be made on a case-by-case basis.  Any claims that a committee is giving “fair market value” in return for large sums of money will be closely scrutinized by the Commission.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Graduate Legal Assistant, Legal Division

SGC:JB:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





